Deanship of Graduate Studies oS
Al-Quds University -\

Coronary Computed Tomography Angiography Versus
Invasive Coronary Angiography at Gaza Governmental
Hospitals: Cost Effectiveness Analysis

Husam Hassan Mansour

MPH Thesis

Jerusalem-Palestine

1440 / 2018



Coronary Computed Tomography Angiography Versus
Invasive Coronary Angiography at Gaza Governmental
Hospitals: Cost Effectiveness Analysis

Prepared by
Husam Hassan Mansour

Bachelor of Diagnostic and Therapeutic Radiology- Al-
Azhar University Gaza, Palestine

Supervisor: Dr. Yasser Alajerami

PhD, Assistant professor, Medical Imaging Department, Al-
Azhar University- Gaza

Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of Requirements for
the Master Degree of Public Health/Health Management.

School of Public Health, Al-Quds University

1440/ 2018



Al-Quds University
Deanship of Graduate Studies
School of Public Health

Thesis Approval

Coronary Computed Tomography Angiography Versus Invasive
Coronary Angiography at Gaza Governmental Hospitals: Cost
Effectiveness Analysis

Prepared By: Husam Hassan Mansour
Registration No: 21511004

Supervisor: Dr. Yasser Alajerami
Master thesis submitted and accepted, Date: 22 //2/20/%
The names and signatures of the examining committee members are as follows:

1. Head of committee: Dr. Yasser Alajerami

2. Internal examiner: Dr.Khitam Abu Hamad

R
o

—
3. External examiner: Dr. Mohammed Matar Signatur%_w.

Jerusalem- Palestine

1440/ 2018




Dedication

To the greatest man | have in my life, the sun of my life... my

lovely father

To the biggest heart with the most loving care, who sacrificed a lot

for me to become what | am now, my mother

To my wife who supported me through each step of the way and
for being for me the greatest source of inspiration... my beloved
wife

To the light of my eyes... my kids “Naseem, Waseem &Tala”

To all those who encouraged, supported, and helped me all the
way

I dedicate this research for all of them...

With love

Husam



Declaration

| certify that this thesis submitted for the degree of master is the result of my own research,
except where otherwise acknowledged, and that this thesis or any of its parts has not been

submitted for a higher degree to any other university or institution.

Signed:

Husam Hassan Mansour



Acknowledgment

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to all those who helped me to accomplish my
master thesis. | would like to express my wholehearted thanks to Dr. Yasser Alajerami for
his excellent guidance, patience, and providing me with a brotherly and friendly

atmosphere in order to complete my thesis.

Also, appreciation and deep thanks for Dr. Bassam Abo Hamad, Dr. Khitam Abo Hamad,

Dr. Yahia Abed, and for their guidance and great support.
Also, all thanks for experts who evaluated the study instruments.

| would like to thank the academic staff at Al Azhar University- Gaza for their kindly
agreed to review my research thesis and advised me to make the required amendments to

enrich it.

I 'm extremely thankful to Dr. Ahmad Najim, Dr. Mazen Abo Qamar and Dr. Ihab Naser

for providing me insight advice and expertise that greatly assisted the research.

Also, deep thank is presented to my colleagues including radiologists, cardiologists,
medical imaging specialists, nurses and administrative workers at the radiology and
cardiology departments of Al-Shifa hospital.

| also acknowledge all the medical specialists who participated in the qualitative part of

this study.

I would like to thank the school of public health at Al- Quds University and all its
employees and students for their endless support throughout the study period.

| am greatly thankful to all patients who participated in this study by sharing their

perceptions, experiences and knowledge.

Finally, I would like to acknowledge my family for their spiritual support and help.

With my appreciation and respect

Husam Hassan Mansour



Abstract

The burden of Cardiovascular Diseases (CVDs) is remarkable in Palestine, which is
considered the first leading cause of death and placing a huge pressure on healthcare
economics. Several imaging approaches exist for diagnosing Coronary Artery Disease
(CAD), with varying accuracy and cost. In the Gaza Strip, there is a trend in the Ministry
of Health (MoH) toward the need for a sufficient evidence base to justify the cost of any
procedure. We aimed to provide cost-effectiveness information to help physicians and
decision-makers in selecting the most appropriate testing strategy.

This prospective study was conducted to assess the cost-effectiveness of coronary
computed tomography angiography (CCTA) compared with invasive coronary
angiography (ICA) in patients with suspected CAD. The overall sensitivity and specificity
of CCTA technique was 97.3% and 90.48%, respectively. The positive predictive value
was 94.74% and the negative predictive value was 95% of CCTA.

The overall direct costs of ICA (234.23 dollars) were found to be about 4.6 times the cost
of CCTA (50.84 dollars). Cost of unnecessary and adverse health outcome of ICA is
prominent in this study, about 43.6% of patients have not any benefit from ICA procedure
with unjustified cost 26621 dollars for the investigated patients' cohort.

The cost of CCTA per patient increased as a linear function of increasing CAD prevalence.
In contrast, the cost per patient for ICA did not increase significantly. Specifically, CCTA
showed lower cost than ICA with CAD prevalence <57% but higher costs with CAD
prevalence >57%.

Regarding cost-effectiveness per CAD correct diagnosis, it is worthy to mention that at
CAD prevalence 55% both of CCTA and ICA were equally effective with a cost of 448
dollars. But, the data showed that CCTA is more cost-effective in patients with a
prevalence up to 54%, ranging from 1139.1 dollars (10% prevalence) to 449.7 dollars
(54% prevalence). In contrast, ICA showed better cost-effectiveness for the prevalence
above 55%, ranging from 436.13 dollars (56% prevalence) to 244.23 dollars (100%
prevalence).

In term of quality-adjusted life years gained (AQALY) with cost-effectiveness, the trend
was similar in which at a CAD prevalence of 55% CCTA and ICA were equally effective
(150 dollars). But, CCTA was more cost-effective up to a CAD prevalence of 54% ranging
from 399.21 dollars (10% prevalence) to 128.06 dollars (54% prevalence). In contrast, ICA
shows better cost-effectiveness for the prevalence above 55%, ranging from 146.55 dollars
(56% prevalence) and 81.79 dollars (100% prevalence).

The study highly recommends ICA to be considered for patients with CAD whose clinical
characteristics indicate a high prevalence of severe stenosis and when the benefits are
deemed to exceed the risk. Patients with suspected CAD should receive a comprehensive
medical history to assess the probability of CAD prior to additional testing. Furthermore,
CCTA can be useful as a first-line test for risk assessment in patients with mild to
intermediate probability of suspected CAD.



Table of Contents

Dedication

Declaration

Acknowledgment

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Annexes

List of Abbreviations

Chapter 1: Introduction

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.7.1
1.7.2
1.7.3
1.7.4
1.7.5
1.7.6
1.7.7
1.7.8
1.8
1.8.1
1.8.2
1.8.3

Background

Research problem

Justification and significance of the Study
Aim of the study

Specific objectives

Research questions

Context of the study

Demographic context of Palestine
Socioeconomic context

Palestinian health care system

Al-Shifa Medical Complex Center
Radiology department at Al-Shifa hospital
Evolution of MSCT in Gaza Strip
Evolution of catheterization on Gaza Strip
Cardiac catheterization services in the Gaza Strip
Operational definitions

Significant coronary artery disease
Coronary artery disease prevalence

Coronary computed tomography angiography

iv

© ©O© ©O© ©O© 00 00 o N o oo o1 o o b~ B~ b W Pk

=
o



1.8.4
1.8.5
1.8.6

Invasive coronary angiography
Effectiveness of diagnostic tests of CAD

Cost-effectiveness analysis

Chapter 2: Conceptual framework and literature review

2.1
2.2
221

2.2.2

2.2.3

224

2.2.5

Conceptual framework

Literature review

Accuracy of CCTA in the detection of CAD compared with ICA

Preference of MSCT in illustration of coronary artery anomalies

compared to ICA

Assessment of coronary artery stent patency and restenosis using MSCT

with compare to ICA

Diagnostic value of MSCT angiography

assessment of CABG compared to ICA

Cost-effectiveness analysis of CCTA versus ICA

Chapter 3: Methodology

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
34.1
3.4.2
3.5
3.6
3.6.1
3.6.2
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.11.1
3.11.1.1

Study design

Study setting

Study population

Eligibility criteria

Inclusion criteria

Exclusion criteria

Study period

Sample size and sampling process
Quantitative part

Qualitative part

Study instruments

Ethical and administrative considerations
Pilot study

Data collection technique
Scientific rigor

Validity

Quantitative part

in the comprehensive

10
10
10
11
11
14
14

22
28
28
29
29
29
29
30
30
31
31
33
34
35
36
36
37
37
37



3.11.1.2
3.11.2
3.12
3.13
3.131
3.13.1.1
3.13.1.2
3.13.1.3
3.13.2
3.13.3
3.14
3.14.1
3.14.2
3.15

Qualitative part

Reliability

Data entry and analysis

Cost analysis

Direct cost

Equipment costs

Cost of materials and supplies
Personnel costs

Induced costs

Total costs

Cost-effectiveness analysis
Model characteristics
Definitions of the effectiveness

Study constraints

Chapter 4: Results and discussion

4.1

4.2
421
4.2.2
4.2.3
4.2.4
4.3
43.1
43.1.1
43.1.2
43.1.3
4.4

4.5
451
4511

Introduction

Preliminary descriptive analysis

Demographic characteristics

History of cardiac medical intervention
Estimated Radiation Dose

Diagnosis Results

Inferential analysis

Predictors for significant CAD and efficacy patient selection for ICA
Baseline characteristics of the ICA patients
Simple Logistic Regression

Multiple Logistic Regression

Diagnostic accuracy of CCTA compared to ICA
Cost analysis

Cost analysis of CCTA procedure

Equipment costs of CCTA procedure

Vi

37
37
38
39
39
39
40
40
41
41
41
42
42
46
47
47
47
47
49
52
53
56
56
56
57
59
62
64
66
66



45.1.2 Personal salaries cost of CCTA procedure 66

45.1.3 Medical supplies and blood tests cost of CCTA procedure 68
45.1.4 Direct cost of CCTA 68
45.2 Cost analysis of ICA procedure 69
45.2.1 Equipment costs ICA procedure 69
45.2.2 Personal salaries cost of ICA procedure 70
4.5.2.3 Medical supplies and blood test cost of ICA procedure 71
4.6 Cost comparison CCTA versus ICA 73
4.6.1 Cost of unnecessary and adverse health outcome of ICA 74
4.7 Cost per patient tested 75
4.8 Impact of CAD prevalence on cost-effectiveness in term cost per effect 76
4.9 Impact of CAD prevalence on cost-effectiveness in terms of AQALY 78
4.10 Sensitivity analysis of variables influencing cost-effectiveness 80
Chapter 5: Conclusion and Recommendations 82
51 Conclusion 82
5.2 Recommendations 85
521 The study recommendations 85
522 Recommendations for further research 87
References 88
Annexes 106
Abstract in Arabic 123

vii



No.
Table 3.1
Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4
Table 4.5

Table 4.6

Table 4.7

Table 4.8
Table 4.9
Table 4.10

Table 4.11

Table 4.12

Table 4.13

Table 4.14
Table 4.15
Table 4.16
Table 4.17
Table 4.18
Table 4.19
Table 4.20
Table 4.21
Table 4.22
Table 4.23
Table 4.24

Table 4.25

Table 4.26

List of Tables
Title
Parameters and rates required for cost-effectiveness equations
Cross-tabulation of diagnostic modalities versus gender

Independent samples t-test for difference between the means of age
with respect to the diagnostic modalities.

Cross-tabulation of diagnostic modalities versus the history of cardiac
medical intervention

Independent samples t-test for the difference between the means of
estimated radiation dose with respect to the diagnostic modalities

Cross-tabulation of diagnostic modalities versus diagnosis result

Chi-square test of independent categorical variables associated with
CAD

Risk factors associated with CAD from simple logistic regression
analysis

Risk factors associated with CAD from multiple logistic regression
Cross-tabulation of diagnostic results of CCTA versus ICA
Calculations of CCTA accuracy

Independent samples t-test for difference between the means of the
procedure time period with respect to the diagnostic modalities

Independent samples t-test for difference between the means of the
reporting time period with respect to the diagnostic modalities

Independent samples t-test for difference between the means of the
cost of contrast medium per patient with respect to the diagnostic
modalities

Calculation steps of equipment cost per CCTA procedure
Personal cost per examination

Medical supplies cost per CCTA procedure

Summary for the total direct cost per CCTA procedure
Calculation steps of equipment cost per ICA procedure
Total personal direct cost per ICA procedure

Indirect cost estimated from recovery per ICA procedure
Total of personal cost per ICA procedure

Total medical supplies cost per ICA procedure

Total cost per ICA procedure

Cost comparison CCTA versus ICA

Cost-effectiveness of CCTA and ICA at different levels of CAD
prevalence in term cost per effect

Cost-effectiveness of CCTA and ICA at different levels of CAD
prevalence in terms of AQALY

viii

Page
46
48

49
50

52
54

S7

58

60
62
63

64

65

65

66
67
68
69
69
70
71
71
72
73
74



No.
Figure 2.1
Figure 3.1

Figure 3.2
Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2

Figure 4.3

List of Figures

Title
Conceptual framework of the study

Sampling process flow chart

Schematic of the decision analytic model patients follow up scenarios
for cost analysis and cost-effectiveness

Effects of disease prevalence on cost

Effects of disease prevalence on cost-effectiveness in term cost per
effect

Effects of disease prevalence on cost-effectiveness in terms of AQALY

Page
13
33

43
75
76

78



No.
Annex 1
Annex 2
Annex 3
Annex 4
Annex 5
Annex 6
Annex 7
Annex 8
Annex 9

Annex 10

List of Annexes

Title

Map of Palestine

Map of Gaza Strip

Sample size calculation

Questionnaire for patient undergo CCTA procedure
Questionnaire for patient undergo ICA procedure
Semi-structured in-depth interviews questions

Approval from Helsinki committee-Gaza governorate

An agreement letter from MoH Hospitals General Administration
List of experts (interviewees)

List of experts (arbitrators)

Page
106
107
108
109
113
118
119
120
121
122



CABG
CAD
CBC
CCTA
CEA
CVDs
ED
ESR
FFR
GS
HBV
HCV
ICA
INR
MoH
MRI
MSCT
mSv
NICE
PCBS
PCI
PNA
PT
PTT
QALYs
SPSS
sg.km
WB
WHO
AQALYs

List of Abbreviations

Coronary Artery Bypass Graft
Coronary Artery Disease

Complete Blood Count

Coronary Computed Tomography Angiography
Cost Effectiveness Analysis
Cardiovascular Diseases

Emergency Department

European Society of Radiology
Fractional Flow Reserve

Gaza Strip

Hepatitis B Virus

Hepatitis C Virus

Invasive Coronary Angiography
International Normalized Ratio
Ministry of Health

Magnetic Resonance Imaging
Multislice Computed Tomography
Millisievert

National Institute for Health and Care Excellence
Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics
Percutaneous Coronary Intervention
Palestinian National Authority
Prothrombin Time

Partial Thromboplastin Time
Quality-adjusted life-years

Statistical Package for Social Science
square kilometers

West Bank

World Health Organization
Quality-adjusted life-years gained

Xi


http://www.webmd.com/hepatitis/hepc-guide/default.htm
http://www.webmd.com/hepatitis/hepc-guide/default.htm

