Deanship of Graduate Studies Al-Quds University



Coronary Computed Tomography Angiography Versus Invasive Coronary Angiography at Gaza Governmental Hospitals: Cost Effectiveness Analysis

Husam Hassan Mansour

MPH Thesis

Jerusalem-Palestine

1440 / 2018

Coronary Computed Tomography Angiography Versus Invasive Coronary Angiography at Gaza Governmental Hospitals: Cost Effectiveness Analysis

Prepared by Husam Hassan Mansour

Bachelor of Diagnostic and Therapeutic Radiology- Al-Azhar University Gaza, Palestine

Supervisor: Dr. Yasser Alajerami

PhD, Assistant professor, Medical Imaging Department, Al-Azhar University- Gaza

Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of Requirements for the Master Degree of Public Health/Health Management. School of Public Health, Al-Quds University

1440/ 2018

Al-Quds University Deanship of Graduate Studies School of Public Health



Thesis Approval

Coronary Computed Tomography Angiography Versus Invasive Coronary Angiography at Gaza Governmental Hospitals: Cost Effectiveness Analysis

Prepared By: Husam Hassan Mansour Registration No: 21511004

Supervisor: Dr. Yasser Alajerami Master thesis submitted and accepted, Date: 22 /12 / 2018 The names and signatures of the examining committee members are as follows:

1. Head of committee: Dr. Yasser Alajerami

2. Internal examiner: Dr.Khitam Abu Hamad

3. External examiner: Dr. Mohammed Matar

Signature..... Signature Signature

Jerusalem- Palestine

1440/2018

Dedication

To the greatest man I have in my life, the sun of my life... my lovely father

To the biggest heart with the most loving care, who sacrificed a lot for me to become what I am now, my mother

To my wife who supported me through each step of the way and for being for me the greatest source of inspiration... my beloved wife

To the light of my eyes... my kids "Naseem, Waseem & Tala"

To all those who encouraged, supported, and helped me all the way

I dedicate this research for all of them...

With love Husam

Declaration

I certify that this thesis submitted for the degree of master is the result of my own research, except where otherwise acknowledged, and that this thesis or any of its parts has not been submitted for a higher degree to any other university or institution.

Signed:

Husam Hassan Mansour

Date: -----/-----/------/------

Acknowledgment

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to all those who helped me to accomplish my master thesis. I would like to express my wholehearted thanks to Dr. Yasser Alajerami for his excellent guidance, patience, and providing me with a brotherly and friendly atmosphere in order to complete my thesis.

Also, appreciation and deep thanks for Dr. Bassam Abo Hamad, Dr. Khitam Abo Hamad, Dr. Yahia Abed, and for their guidance and great support.

Also, all thanks for experts who evaluated the study instruments.

I would like to thank the academic staff at Al Azhar University- Gaza for their kindly agreed to review my research thesis and advised me to make the required amendments to enrich it.

I 'm extremely thankful to Dr. Ahmad Najim, Dr. Mazen Abo Qamar and Dr. Ihab Naser for providing me insight advice and expertise that greatly assisted the research.

Also, deep thank is presented to my colleagues including radiologists, cardiologists, medical imaging specialists, nurses and administrative workers at the radiology and cardiology departments of Al-Shifa hospital.

I also acknowledge all the medical specialists who participated in the qualitative part of this study.

I would like to thank the school of public health at Al- Quds University and all its employees and students for their endless support throughout the study period.

I am greatly thankful to all patients who participated in this study by sharing their perceptions, experiences and knowledge.

Finally, I would like to acknowledge my family for their spiritual support and help.

With my appreciation and respect

Husam Hassan Mansour

Abstract

The burden of Cardiovascular Diseases (CVDs) is remarkable in Palestine, which is considered the first leading cause of death and placing a huge pressure on healthcare economics. Several imaging approaches exist for diagnosing Coronary Artery Disease (CAD), with varying accuracy and cost. In the Gaza Strip, there is a trend in the Ministry of Health (MoH) toward the need for a sufficient evidence base to justify the cost of any procedure. We aimed to provide cost-effectiveness information to help physicians and decision-makers in selecting the most appropriate testing strategy.

This prospective study was conducted to assess the cost-effectiveness of coronary computed tomography angiography (CCTA) compared with invasive coronary angiography (ICA) in patients with suspected CAD. The overall sensitivity and specificity of CCTA technique was 97.3% and 90.48%, respectively. The positive predictive value was 94.74% and the negative predictive value was 95% of CCTA.

The overall direct costs of ICA (234.23 dollars) were found to be about 4.6 times the cost of CCTA (50.84 dollars). Cost of unnecessary and adverse health outcome of ICA is prominent in this study, about 43.6% of patients have not any benefit from ICA procedure with unjustified cost 26621 dollars for the investigated patients' cohort.

The cost of CCTA per patient increased as a linear function of increasing CAD prevalence. In contrast, the cost per patient for ICA did not increase significantly. Specifically, CCTA showed lower cost than ICA with CAD prevalence <57% but higher costs with CAD prevalence $\geq 57\%$.

Regarding cost-effectiveness per CAD correct diagnosis, it is worthy to mention that at CAD prevalence 55% both of CCTA and ICA were equally effective with a cost of 448 dollars. But, the data showed that CCTA is more cost-effective in patients with a prevalence up to 54%, ranging from 1139.1 dollars (10% prevalence) to 449.7 dollars (54% prevalence). In contrast, ICA showed better cost-effectiveness for the prevalence above 55%, ranging from 436.13 dollars (56% prevalence) to 244.23 dollars (100% prevalence).

In term of quality-adjusted life years gained (Δ QALY) with cost-effectiveness, the trend was similar in which at a CAD prevalence of 55% CCTA and ICA were equally effective (150 dollars). But, CCTA was more cost-effective up to a CAD prevalence of 54% ranging from 399.21 dollars (10% prevalence) to 128.06 dollars (54% prevalence). In contrast, ICA shows better cost-effectiveness for the prevalence above 55%, ranging from 146.55 dollars (56% prevalence) and 81.79 dollars (100% prevalence).

The study highly recommends ICA to be considered for patients with CAD whose clinical characteristics indicate a high prevalence of severe stenosis and when the benefits are deemed to exceed the risk. Patients with suspected CAD should receive a comprehensive medical history to assess the probability of CAD prior to additional testing. Furthermore, CCTA can be useful as a first-line test for risk assessment in patients with mild to intermediate probability of suspected CAD.

Table of Contents

Dedica	ation	
Declar	ration	i
Ackno	owledgment	ii
Abstra	act	iii
Table	of Contents	iv
List of Tables		viii
List of	f Figures	ix
List of	f Annexes	Х
List of	fAbbreviations	xi
Chapt	er 1: Introduction	1
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Research problem	3
1.3	Justification and significance of the Study	4
1.4	Aim of the study	4
1.5	Specific objectives	4
1.6	Research questions	5
1.7	Context of the study	5
1.7.1	Demographic context of Palestine	5
1.7.2	Socioeconomic context	6
1.7.3	Palestinian health care system	6
1.7.4	Al-Shifa Medical Complex Center	7
1.7.5	Radiology department at Al-Shifa hospital	8
1.7.6	Evolution of MSCT in Gaza Strip	8
1.7.7	Evolution of catheterization on Gaza Strip	8
1.7.8	Cardiac catheterization services in the Gaza Strip	9
1.8	Operational definitions	9
1.8.1	Significant coronary artery disease	9
1.8.2	Coronary artery disease prevalence	9
1.8.3	Coronary computed tomography angiography	10

1.8.4	Invasive coronary angiography	10
1.8.5	Effectiveness of diagnostic tests of CAD	10
1.8.6	Cost-effectiveness analysis	10
Chapter	2: Conceptual framework and literature review	11
2.1	Conceptual framework	11
2.2	Literature review	14
2.2.1	Accuracy of CCTA in the detection of CAD compared with ICA	14
2.2.2	Preference of MSCT in illustration of coronary artery anomalies compared to ICA	19
2.2.3	Assessment of coronary artery stent patency and restenosis using MSCT with compare to ICA	20
2.2.4	Diagnostic value of MSCT angiography in the comprehensive assessment of CABG compared to ICA	21
2.2.5	Cost-effectiveness analysis of CCTA versus ICA	22
Chapter	3: Methodology	28
3.1	Study design	28
3.2	Study setting	29
3.3	Study population	29
3.4	Eligibility criteria	29
3.4.1	Inclusion criteria	29
3.4.2	Exclusion criteria	30
3.5	Study period	30
3.6	Sample size and sampling process	31
3.6.1	Quantitative part	31
3.6.2	Qualitative part	33
3.7	Study instruments	34
3.8	Ethical and administrative considerations	35
3.9	Pilot study	36
3.10	Data collection technique	36
3.11	Scientific rigor	37
3.11.1	Validity	37
3.11.1.1	Quantitative part	37

3.11.1.2	Qualitative part	37
3.11.2	Reliability	37
3.12	Data entry and analysis	
3.13	Cost analysis	39
3.13.1	Direct cost	39
3.13.1.1	Equipment costs	39
3.13.1.2	Cost of materials and supplies	40
3.13.1.3	Personnel costs	40
3.13.2	Induced costs	41
3.13.3	Total costs	41
3.14	Cost-effectiveness analysis	41
3.14.1	Model characteristics	42
3.14.2	Definitions of the effectiveness	42
3.15	Study constraints	46
Chapter	4: Results and discussion	47
4.1	Introduction	47
4.2	Preliminary descriptive analysis	47
4.2.1	Demographic characteristics	47
4.2.2	History of cardiac medical intervention	49
4.2.3	Estimated Radiation Dose	52
4.2.4	Diagnosis Results	53
4.3	Inferential analysis	56
4.3.1	Predictors for significant CAD and efficacy patient selection for ICA	56
4.3.1.1	Baseline characteristics of the ICA patients	56
4.3.1.2	Simple Logistic Regression	57
4.3.1.3	Multiple Logistic Regression	59
4.4	Diagnostic accuracy of CCTA compared to ICA	62
4.5	Cost analysis	64
4.5.1	Cost analysis of CCTA procedure	66
4.5.1.1	Equipment costs of CCTA procedure	66

Abstract in Arabic		123
Annexes		106
References		88
5.2.2	Recommendations for further research	87
5.2.1	The study recommendations	85
5.2	Recommendations	85
5.1	Conclusion	82
Chapter	5: Conclusion and Recommendations	82
4.10	Sensitivity analysis of variables influencing cost-effectiveness	80
4.9	Impact of CAD prevalence on cost-effectiveness in terms of $\Delta QALY$	78
4.8	Impact of CAD prevalence on cost-effectiveness in term cost per effect	76
4.7	Cost per patient tested	75
4.6.1	Cost of unnecessary and adverse health outcome of ICA	74
4.6	Cost comparison CCTA versus ICA	73
4.5.2.3	Medical supplies and blood test cost of ICA procedure	71
4.5.2.2	Personal salaries cost of ICA procedure	70
4.5.2.1	Equipment costs ICA procedure	69
4.5.2	Cost analysis of ICA procedure	69
4.5.1.4	Direct cost of CCTA	68
4.5.1.3	Medical supplies and blood tests cost of CCTA procedure	68
4.5.1.2	Personal salaries cost of CCTA procedure	66

List of Tables

No.	Title	Page
Table 3.1	Parameters and rates required for cost-effectiveness equations	46
Table 4.1	Cross-tabulation of diagnostic modalities versus gender	48
Table 4.2	Independent samples t-test for difference between the means of age with respect to the diagnostic modalities.	49
Table 4.3	Cross-tabulation of diagnostic modalities versus the history of cardiac medical intervention	50
Table 4.4	Independent samples t-test for the difference between the means of estimated radiation dose with respect to the diagnostic modalities	52
Table 4.5	Cross-tabulation of diagnostic modalities versus diagnosis result	
Table 4.6	Chi-square test of independent categorical variables associated with CAD	57
Table 4.7	Risk factors associated with CAD from simple logistic regression analysis	58
Table 4.8	Risk factors associated with CAD from multiple logistic regression	60
Table 4.9	Cross-tabulation of diagnostic results of CCTA versus ICA	62
Table 4.10	Calculations of CCTA accuracy	63
Table 4.11	Independent samples t-test for difference between the means of the procedure time period with respect to the diagnostic modalities	64
Table 4.12	Independent samples t-test for difference between the means of the reporting time period with respect to the diagnostic modalities	65
Table 4.13	Independent samples t-test for difference between the means of the cost of contrast medium per patient with respect to the diagnostic modalities	65
Table 4.14	Calculation steps of equipment cost per CCTA procedure	
Table 4.15	Personal cost per examination	67
Table 4.16	Medical supplies cost per CCTA procedure	68
Table 4.17	Summary for the total direct cost per CCTA procedure	69
Table 4.18	Calculation steps of equipment cost per ICA procedure	69
Table 4.19	Total personal direct cost per ICA procedure	70
Table 4.20	Indirect cost estimated from recovery per ICA procedure	71
Table 4.21	Total of personal cost per ICA procedure	71
Table 4.22	Total medical supplies cost per ICA procedure	72
Table 4.23	Total cost per ICA procedure	73
Table 4.24	Cost comparison CCTA versus ICA	74
Table 4.25	Cost-effectiveness of CCTA and ICA at different levels of CAD prevalence in term cost per effect	77
Table 4.26	Cost-effectiveness of CCTA and ICA at different levels of CAD prevalence in terms of $\Delta QALY$	79

List of Figures

No.	Title	Page
Figure 2.1	Conceptual framework of the study	13
Figure 3.1	Sampling process flow chart	33
Figure 3.2	Schematic of the decision analytic model patients follow up scenarios for cost analysis and cost-effectiveness	43
Figure 4.1	Effects of disease prevalence on cost	75
Figure 4.2	Effects of disease prevalence on cost-effectiveness in term cost per effect	76
Figure 4.3	Effects of disease prevalence on cost-effectiveness in terms of $\Delta QALY$	78

List of Annexes

Title	Page
Map of Palestine	106
Map of Gaza Strip	107
Sample size calculation	108
Questionnaire for patient undergo CCTA procedure	109
Questionnaire for patient undergo ICA procedure	113
Semi-structured in-depth interviews questions	118
Approval from Helsinki committee-Gaza governorate	119
An agreement letter from MoH Hospitals General Administration	120
List of experts (interviewees)	121
List of experts (arbitrators)	122
	TitleMap of PalestineMap of Gaza StripSample size calculationQuestionnaire for patient undergo CCTA procedureQuestionnaire for patient undergo ICA procedureSemi-structured in-depth interviews questionsApproval from Helsinki committee-Gaza governorateAn agreement letter from MoH Hospitals General AdministrationList of experts (interviewes)List of experts (arbitrators)

List of Abbreviations

CABG	Coronary Artery Bypass Graft
CAD	Coronary Artery Disease
CBC	Complete Blood Count
CCTA	Coronary Computed Tomography Angiography
CEA	Cost Effectiveness Analysis
CVDs	Cardiovascular Diseases
ED	Emergency Department
ESR	European Society of Radiology
FFR	Fractional Flow Reserve
GS	Gaza Strip
HBV	Hepatitis B Virus
HCV	Hepatitis C Virus
ICA	Invasive Coronary Angiography
INR	International Normalized Ratio
MoH	Ministry of Health
MRI	Magnetic Resonance Imaging
MSCT	Multislice Computed Tomography
mSv	Millisievert
NICE	National Institute for Health and Care Excellence
PCBS	Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics
PCI	Percutaneous Coronary Intervention
PNA	Palestinian National Authority
РТ	Prothrombin Time
PTT	Partial Thromboplastin Time
QALYs	Quality-adjusted life-years
SPSS	Statistical Package for Social Science
sq.km	square kilometers
WB	West Bank
WHO	World Health Organization
ΔQALYs	Quality-adjusted life-years gained